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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT  

TUESDAY, JANUARY 23, 2024 

 

 

CASE NO:  BZA 23-0013 

PROJECT NAME:  LINDEN LOT SPLIT VARIANCE  

PROJECT ADDRESS:  5010 LINDEN AVENUE 

PARCEL ID:  I39401506 0037 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY INFO:  TYLER SMITH, 5010 LINDEN AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, OH 45432 

OWNER/PROPERTY INFO: DAVID MUSSARI, BLUE ROCK SELECT LLC 

5700 GATEWAY BLVD, #200, MASON, OH 45040 

ZONING DISTRICT:  R-2 MEDIUM DENSITY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT   

CURRENT USE:  SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING AND VACANT RETAIL STRUCTURE 

 

REQUEST:   

Variances from UDO Section 1107.05(C)(1) to allow reductions in minimum lot width, side yard  

setback, and an increase in maximum lot coverage. 

 

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:  

The subject site is located on the south side of Linden Avenue, west of the Greene County line. 

This site is outside of the Source Water Protection Area. There are two exiting primary structures 

on the lot: a residential and commercial building. The applicant plans to subdivide the parcel to 

create two (2) lots. The resulting lots will each have a primary structure. The lots created from this 

lot split will not meet all the dimensional requirements of the zoning code. Therefore, several 

variances are required to permit the lot split.     

 
INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS: 
Staff received one call from has adjacent property owner. They were interested in learning more 

about the circumstances of the case.  
 
 

 LOCATION REQUIREMENT  REQUEST VARIANCE % 

1 MIN. LOT WIDTH (TRACT 

I)  
80 FT. WIDE  10.75 FT. DECREASE 13.4% REDUCTION  

2 SIDE YARD (TRACT I)  10 FT.  3 FT. REDUCTION 30% REDUCTION 

3 MAX. LOT COVERAGE 50% (5,453.7 SF) TRACT 1 – 374 SF INCREASE 7% INCREASE 

50% (11, 451.9 SF)  TRACT 2 – 10,145 SF INCREASE 89% INCREASE  
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STAFF REVIEW/FINDINGS: 
 
 

Variance 1. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow a reduction in the required minimum 

lot width is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the requested variance. 

• The applicant has requested the minimum variance necessary for relief from their 

predicament.  

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would be observed.  

Variance 2. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow a reduction in the side yard setback 

is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends approval of the 

requested variance. 

• The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would be observed.  

Variance 3. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow a reduction in the maximum lot 

coverage is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the requested variance. 

• The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would be observed.  

The question before the Board of Zoning Appeals is:  

• Does the proposal meet the standards for granting the request variance(s) 

established in Section 1105.15?   

In order to answer this question, the Board of Zoning Appeals should consider:  

• the conditions upon which an application for the variance(s) is based are particular to 

the subject property with respect to the physical size, shape or other characteristics of 

the premises, differentiating it from other lots in the same district,  

• variance(s) would result in an improvement of the property that is more appropriate 

and more beneficial to the community than would be the case without granting of the 

variance(s),  

• information in the staff report (standards for approval, attachments, etc.) for each 

requested variance, and 

• testimony and/or evidence provided at the public hearing which directly relates to the 

variance request. 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

• Zoning Map  

• Aerial Map  

• Site Plan  

• Justification Statement Page   

• Supplemental Information  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR A VARIANCE 1 FROM SECTION 1115.09(G):  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to reduced minimum lot width; 1107.05(C)(1) 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

No, variances are required for any beneficial use of the property and for it to yield a reasonable 

return.    

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

No, the applicant is requesting a 13.4% reduction in the minimum lot width. This is not a 

substantial variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

Staff finds the requested variance will have an impact of on the character of the neighborhood. 

Should this variance be granted the resulting lot will be 10 feet narrower than the next smallest 

residential lot in the immediate area.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will not be impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, a variance for minimum lot width is required to subdivide the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. There are two (2) existing structures on the lot. This variance is a result of special 

circumstances (a residential and commercial structure on one parcel) which do not generally apply 

to land in the same zoning district.  

 

 

 

Yes, the property owner was aware of the zoning regulations.   
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 2 FROM SECTION 1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to reduce the side yard setback; 1107.05(C)(1) 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

No, a variance is required for any beneficial use of the property and for it to yield a reasonable 

return.    

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

No, the applicant is requesting a 30% reduction in the side yard. This is not a substantial 

variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered. There are properties in the 

general vicinity with similar setbacks.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will not be impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, a variance for the side yard setback is required to subdivide the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. This variance is a result of special circumstances (a residential and commercial structure 

on one parcel) which do not generally apply to land in the same zoning district. The setback 

requirements are in place to allow property owners to maintain their property without intruding 

on neighboring lots and to provide adjacent properties with light and air flow. This request still 

allows adequate spaces to accomplish these objectives.  

 

Yes, the property owner was aware of the zoning regulations.   
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 3 FROM SECTION 1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to reduce the maximum lot coverage; 1107.05(C)(1) 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, there could still be a beneficial use of the property without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting an 89% increase in the lot coverage permitted on Tract II. This is 

a substantial variance. The lot coverage variance for Tract I is not substantial.  

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered. Tract II is adjacent to a 

parking lot and two other nonresidential uses. The property owner will be required to comply 

with all stormwater management regulations.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will not be impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, variances for maximum lot coverage are  required to subdivide the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. This variance is a result of special circumstances (a residential and commercial structure 

on one parcel) which do not generally apply to land in the same zoning district. The lot coverage 

requirements are intended to ensure adequate green space and support stormwater management. 

The applicant is not proposing to add additional impervious surfaces to the site.  

 

Yes, the property owner was aware of the zoning regulations.   
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Front of Subject Site                       Adjacent Property to the North   

  

         Adjacent Property to the West                                    Adjacent Property to the East 

    

                  Variance 1: Min. Lot Width (Tract I)                                                    Variance 2: Side Setback (Tract I) – View 1  

 



    

                   Variance 2: Side Setback (Tract I) – View 2                                     Variance 3: Max. Lot Coverage (Tract I)    

  

           Variance 3: Max. Lot Coverage (Tract I)                                                      Variance 3: Max. Lot Coverage (Tract II )    

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




